at 1, ¶ 1]; (2) Defendant Federated 

Life Insurance Company (“Federated”) is “a citizen of the State of Minnesota with its principal 

place of business located [in]…Owatonna, [Minnesota],” [id. at 1, ¶ 2]; and (3) “[t]he amount in 

controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000),” [id. at 1, ¶ 3].  

The Court must independently determine whether proper diversity among the parties ex-

ists.   Thomas v. Guardsmark, LLC, 487 F.3d 531, 533 (7th Cir. 2007).  The Court is not being 

hyper-technical:  Counsel has a professional obligation to analyze subject-matter jurisdiction,